

**Attachment A:**

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Law Professors Erwin Chemerinsky, Noah Sachs, James May, Erin Daly, and Delegate Sam Rasoul in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

---

RECORD NO. 1639-22-2

---

LAYLA H. by her next friend Maria Hussainzadah; AMAYA T. by her next friend LaKiesha Cook; CLAUDIA SACHS; CEDAR B. by his next friend Shannon Bell; AVA L. by her next friend Margaret Schaefer Lazar; CADENCE R.-H. by her next friend Rebecca Rubin; TYRIQUE B. by his next friend Kiesha Preston; GIOVANNA F. by her next friend Mary Finley-Brook; ELIZABETH M. by her next friend Barbara Monacella; MARYN O. by her next friend Emily Satterwhite; KYLA H. by their next friend Jennifer Hitchcock; and KATERINA LEEDY.

Appellants;

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor; VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; WILL CLEAR, in his official capacity as Director of the VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; and MICHAEL ROLBAND, in his official capacity as Director of the VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, NOAH SACHS, JAMES MAY, ERIN DALY, AND DELEGATE SAM RASOUL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

**Victor M. Glasberg**  
(Va. Bar No. 16184)  
Victor M. Glasberg & Associates  
121 S. Columbus Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 684-1100  
vmg@roninhoodesq.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1  |
| II. BACKGROUND.....   | 4  |
| III. ARGUMENT .....   | 5  |
| A. Individual Rights “Are the Basis and Foundation of Government” .....                               | 6  |
| B. The Bill of Rights Recognizes the Virginia People as Sovereign.....                                | 7  |
| C. The Virginia Bill of Rights Holds the Government Accountable to the People<br>“At All Times” ..... | 9  |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 1  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....        | 4, 10 |
| <i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> ,<br>2 U.S. 419 (1793) .....     | 13    |
| <i>Shivaee v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>270 Va. 112 (2005)..... | 8     |
| <i>Terry v. Mazur</i> ,<br>234 Va. 442 (1987).....          | 6     |

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                             |         |
|-----------------------------|---------|
| Va. Const. art. I, § 2..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| Va. Const. art. I.....      | 6, 7    |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| 1 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 207 (5th ed. 1891) .....  | 10       |
| 1 William Blackstone & St. George Tucker, 1 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> 8, 11, 12  |          |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> ,<br>96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....  | 5, 8, 13 |
| <i>Amenable</i> , Merriam-Webster Thesaurus, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/amenable">https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/amenable</a> (last visited Mar. 2023) ..... | 9        |
| Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Against Sovereign Immunity</i> ,<br>53 Stan. L. Rev. 1201 (2001) .....  | passim   |
| James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 899 (1997) .....  | 5, 10    |

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Isaac H. Tiffany (Apr. 4, 1819), in *Founders Online* .....1, 5

*The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliott ed. 1937).....12

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) .....10, 11

The Federalist No. 49 (James Madison).....8

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....12

*The Papers of George Mason, 1725-1792* (Robert A. Rutland ed. 1970) (letter to Mr. Brent, Oct. 2, 1778) .....7

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* (William Peden ed., Omohundro Inst. of Early Am. Hist. and Culture and the Univ. of N.C. Press 1954) .....10
